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liquidation instructions will remain in 
effect until further notice. 

U.S. International Trade Commission 
Notification 

In accordance with section 733(f) of 
the Act, Commerce will notify the U.S. 
International Trade Commission (ITC) of 
our amended preliminary 
determination. 

Notification to Interested Parties 
This amended preliminary 

determination is issued and published 
in accordance with sections 733(d) and 
777(i)(1) of the Act and 19 CFR 351.224 
(e). 

Dated: May 22, 2025. 
Abdelali Elouaradia, 
Deputy Assistant Secretary for Enforcement 
and Compliance. 

Appendix I 

Scope of the Investigation 
The products covered by this investigation 

are certain flat-rolled steel products, either 
clad, plated, or coated with corrosion- 
resistant metals such as zinc, aluminum, or 
zinc-, aluminum-, nickel- or iron-based 
alloys, whether or not corrugated or painted, 
varnished, laminated, or coated with plastics 
or other non-metallic substances in addition 
to the metallic coating. The products covered 
include coils that have a width of 12.7 mm 
or greater, regardless of form of coil (e.g., in 
successively superimposed layers, spirally 
oscillating, etc.). The products covered also 
include products not in coils (e.g., in straight 
lengths) of a thickness less than 4.75 mm and 
a width that is 12.7 mm or greater and that 
measures at least 10 times the thickness. The 
products covered also include products not 
in coils (e.g., in straight lengths) of a 
thickness of 4.75 mm or more and a width 
exceeding 150 mm and measuring at least 
twice the thickness. The products described 
above may be rectangular, square, circular, or 
other shape and include products of either 
rectangular or non-rectangular cross-section 
where such cross-section is achieved 
subsequent to the rolling process, i.e., 
products which have been ‘‘worked after 
rolling’’ (e.g., products which have been 
beveled or rounded at the edges). 

For purposes of the width and thickness 
requirements referenced above: 

(1) Where the nominal and actual 
measurements vary, a product is within the 
scope if application of either the nominal or 
actual measurement would place it within 
the scope based on the definitions set forth 
above, and 

(2) where the width and thickness vary for 
a specific product (e.g., the thickness of 
certain products with non-rectangular cross- 
section, the width of certain products with 
non-rectangular shape, etc.), the 
measurement at its greatest width or 
thickness applies. 

Steel products included in the scope of 
these investigations are products in which: 
(1) iron predominates, by weight, over each 
of the other contained elements; and (2) the 
carbon content is 2 percent or less, by weight. 

Subject merchandise also includes 
corrosion-resistant steel that has been further 
processed in a third country, including but 
not limited to annealing, tempering, painting, 
varnishing, trimming, cutting, punching and/ 
or slitting or any other processing that would 
not otherwise remove the merchandise from 
the scope of the investigations if performed 
in the country of manufacture of the in-scope 
corrosion resistant steel. 

All products that meet the written physical 
description are within the scope of these 
investigations unless specifically excluded. 
The following products are outside of and/or 
specifically excluded from the scope of this 
investigation: 

• Flat-rolled steel products either plated or 
coated with tin, lead, chromium, chromium 
oxides, both tin and lead (‘‘terne plate’’) or 
both chromium and chromium oxides (‘‘tin 
free steel’’), whether or not painted, 
varnished or coated with plastics or other 
non-metallic substances in addition to the 
metallic coating; 

• Clad products in straight lengths of 
4.7625 mm or more in composite thickness 
and of a width which exceeds 150 mm and 
measures at least twice the thickness; 

• Certain clad stainless flat-rolled 
products, which are three-layered corrosion- 
resistant carbon steel flat-rolled products less 
than 4.75 mm in composite thickness that 
consist of a carbon steel flat-rolled product 
clad on both sides with stainless steel in a 
20%-60%-20% ratio; and 

Also excluded from the scope of the 
antidumping duty investigation on corrosion 
resistant steel from Taiwan are any products 
covered by the existing antidumping duty 
order on corrosion-resistant steel from 
Taiwan. See Certain Corrosion-Resistant 
Steel Products from India, Italy, the People’s 
Republic of China, the Republic of Korea and 
Taiwan: Amended Final Affirmative 
Antidumping Determination for India and 
Taiwan, and Antidumping Duty Orders, 
81FR 48390 (July 25, 2016); Corrosion- 
Resistant Steel Products from Taiwan: Notice 
of Third Amended Final Determination of 
Sales at Less Than Fair Value Pursuant to 
Court Decision and Partial Exclusion from 
Antidumping Duty Order, 88 FR 58245 
(August 25, 2023). 

Also excluded from the scope of the 
antidumping duty investigation on corrosion- 
resistant steel from the United Arab Emirates 
and the antidumping duty and countervailing 
duty investigations on corrosion-resistant 
steel from the Socialist Republic of Vietnam 
are any products covered by the existing 
antidumping and countervailing duty orders 
on corrosion-resistant steel from the People’s 
Republic of China and the Republic of Korea 
and the antidumping duty order on 
corrosion-resistant steel from Taiwan. See 
Certain Corrosion-Resistant Steel Products 
from India, Italy, the People’s Republic of 
China, the Republic of Korea and Taiwan: 
Amended Final Affirmative Antidumping 
Determination for India and Taiwan, and 
Antidumping Duty Orders, 81 FR 48390 (July 
25, 2016); see also Certain Corrosion- 
Resistant Steel Products from India, Italy, 
Republic of Korea and the People’s Republic 
of China: Countervailing Duty Order, 81 FR 
48387 (July 25, 2016). This exclusion does 

not apply to imports of corrosion-resistant 
steel that are entered, or withdrawn from 
warehouse, for consumption in the United 
States for which the relevant importer and 
exporter certifications have been completed 
and maintained and all other applicable 
certification requirements have been met 
such that the entry is entered into the United 
States as not subject to the antidumping and 
countervailing duty orders on corrosion- 
resistant steel from the People’s Republic of 
China, the antidumping and countervailing 
duty orders on corrosion-resistant steel from 
the Republic of Korea, or the antidumping 
duty order on corrosion-resistant steel from 
Taiwan. 

The products subject to the investigation 
are currently classified in the Harmonized 
Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS) 
under item numbers: 7210.30.0030, 
7210.30.0060, 7210.41.0000, 7210.49.0030, 
7210.49.0040, 7210.49.0045, 7210.49.0091, 
7210.49.0095, 7210.61.0000, 7210.69.0000, 
7210.70.6030, 7210.70.6060, 7210.70.6090, 
7210.90.6000, 7210.90.9000, 7212.20.0000, 
7212.30.1030, 7212.30.1090, 7212.30.3000, 
7212.30.5000, 7212.40.1000, 7212.40.5000, 
7212.50.0000, 7212.60.0000, 7225.91.0000, 
7225.92.0000, 7226.99.0110, and 
7226.99.0130. 

The products subject to the investigation 
may also enter under the following HTSUS 
item numbers: 7210.90.1000, 7215.90.1000, 
7215.90.3000, 7215.90.5000, 7217.20.1500, 
7217.30.1530, 7217.30.1560, 7217.90.1000, 
7217.90.5030, 7217.90.5060, 7217.90.5090, 
7225.99.0090, 7226.99.0180, 7228.60.6000, 
7228.60.8000, and 7229.90.1000. 

The HTSUS subheadings above are 
provided for convenience and customs 
purposes only. The written description of the 
scope of the investigation is dispositive. 

[FR Doc. 2025–09701 Filed 5–28–25; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

International Trade Administration 

Notice of Scope Ruling Applications 
Filed in Antidumping and 
Countervailing Duty Proceedings 

AGENCY: Enforcement and Compliance, 
International Trade Administration, 
Department of Commerce. 

SUMMARY: The U.S. Department of 
Commerce (Commerce) received scope 
ruling applications, requesting that 
scope inquiries be conducted to 
determine whether identified products 
are covered by the scope of antidumping 
duty (AD) and/or countervailing duty 
(CVD) orders and that Commerce issue 
scope rulings pursuant to those 
inquiries. In accordance with 
Commerce’s regulations, we are 
notifying the public of the filing of the 
scope ruling applications listed below 
in the month of April 2025. 

DATES: Applicable May 29, 2025. 
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1 See Regulations to Improve Administration and 
Enforcement of Antidumping and Countervailing 
Duty Laws, 86 FR 52300, 52316 (September 20, 
2021) (Final Rule) (‘‘It is our expectation that the 
Federal Register list will include, where 
appropriate, for each scope application the 
following data: (1) identification of the AD and/or 
CVD orders at issue; (2) a concise public summary 
of the product’s description, including the physical 
characteristics (including chemical, dimensional 
and technical characteristics) of the product; (3) the 
country(ies) where the product is produced and the 
country from where the product is exported; (4) the 
full name of the applicant; and (5) the date that the 
scope application was filed with Commerce.’’). 

2 The product is a functional shoelace made of a 
ribbon material modified with fitted with aglets and 
modified with heat cutting (to split the plastic into 
the two shoelace tips). The shoelace material is 
made of ribbon with and without a selvedge edge 
(i.e., flocking, knit, cut edge, or other) with a length 
ranging from 25″ to 65″ (depending on shoe size) 

and a width ranging from 3⁄8″ to 2″, materials 
including cotton and/or polyester. 

3 In accordance with 19 CFR 351.225(d)(2), within 
30 days after the filing of a scope ruling application, 
if Commerce determines that it intends to address 
the scope issue raised in the application in another 
segment of the proceeding (such as a circumvention 
inquiry under 19 CFR 351.226 or a covered 
merchandise inquiry under 19 CFR 351.227), it will 
notify the applicant that it will not initiate a scope 
inquiry, but will instead determine if the product 
is covered by the scope at issue in that alternative 
segment. 

4 See Notice of Clarification: Application of ‘‘Next 
Business Day’’ Rule for Administrative 
Determination Deadlines Pursuant to the Tariff Act 
of 1930, As Amended, 70 FR 24533 (May 10, 2005). 

5 This structure maintains the intent of the 
applicable regulation, 19 CFR 351.225(d)(1), to 
allow day 30 and day 31 to be separate business 
days. 

6 See Scope Ruling Application; Annual Inquiry 
Service List; and Informational Sessions, 86 FR 
53205 (September 27, 2021). 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Yasmin Bordas, AD/CVD Operations, 
Customs Liaison Unit, Enforcement and 
Compliance, International Trade 
Administration, U.S. Department of 
Commerce, 1401 Constitution Avenue 
NW, Washington, DC 20230, telephone: 
(202) 482–3813. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Notice of Scope Ruling Applications 
In accordance with 19 CFR 

351.225(d)(3), we are notifying the 
public of the following scope ruling 
applications related to AD and CVD 
orders and findings filed in or around 
the month of April 2025. This 
notification includes, for each scope 
application: (1) identification of the AD 
and/or CVD orders at issue (19 CFR 
351.225(c)(1)); (2) concise public 
descriptions of the products at issue, 
including the physical characteristics 
(including chemical, dimensional and 
technical characteristics) of the products 
(19 CFR 351.225(c)(2)(ii)); (3) the 
countries where the products are 
produced and the countries from where 
the products are exported (19 CFR 
351.225(c)(2)(i)(B)); (4) the full names of 
the applicants; and (5) the dates that the 
scope applications were filed with 
Commerce and the name of the ACCESS 
scope segment where the scope 
applications can be found.1 This notice 
does not include applications which 
have been rejected and not properly 
resubmitted. The scope ruling 
applications listed below are available 
on Commerce’s online e-filing and 
document management system, 
Antidumping and Countervailing Duty 
Electronic Service System (ACCESS), at 
https://access.trade.gov. 

Scope Ruling Applications 
Narrow Woven Ribbons with Woven 

Selvedge from the People’s Republic 
of China (China) (A–570–952/C–570– 
953); Ribbon Shoelaces; 2 produced in 

and exported from China; submitted 
by Vango LLC (Vango); April 28, 
2025; ACCESS scope segment ‘‘Vango 
LLC ribbon shoelaces Scope’’ 

Notification to Interested Parties 
This list of scope ruling applications 

is not an identification of scope 
inquiries that have been initiated. In 
accordance with 19 CFR 351.225(d)(1), 
if Commerce has not rejected a scope 
ruling application nor initiated the 
scope inquiry within 30 days after the 
filing of the application, the application 
will be deemed accepted and a scope 
inquiry will be deemed initiated the 
following day–day 31.3 Commerce’s 
practice generally dictates that where a 
deadline falls on a weekend, Federal 
holiday, or other non-business day, the 
appropriate deadline is the next 
business day.4 Accordingly, if the 30th 
day after the filing of the application 
falls on a non-business day, the next 
business day will be considered the 
‘‘updated’’ 30th day, and if the 
application is not rejected or a scope 
inquiry initiated by or on that particular 
business day, the application will be 
deemed accepted and a scope inquiry 
will be deemed initiated on the next 
business day which follows the 
‘‘updated’’ 30th day.5 

In accordance with 19 CFR 
351.225(m)(2), if there are companion 
AD and CVD orders covering the same 
merchandise from the same country of 
origin, the scope inquiry will be 
conducted on the record of the AD 
proceeding. Further, please note that 
pursuant to 19 CFR 351.225(m)(1), 
Commerce may either apply a scope 
ruling to all products from the same 
country with the same relevant physical 
characteristics, (including chemical, 
dimensional, and technical 
characteristics) as the product at issue, 
on a country-wide basis, regardless of 
the producer, exporter, or importer of 
those products, or on a company- 
specific basis. 

For further information on procedures 
for filing information with Commerce 
through ACCESS and participating in 
scope inquiries, please refer to the 
Filing Instructions section of the Scope 
Ruling Application Guide, at https://
access.trade.gov/help/Scope_Ruling_
Guidance.pdf. Interested parties, apart 
from the scope ruling applicant, who 
wish to participate in a scope inquiry 
and be added to the public service list 
for that segment of the proceeding must 
file an entry of appearance in 
accordance with 19 CFR 351.103(d)(1) 
and 19 CFR 351.225(n)(4). Interested 
parties are advised to refer to the case 
segment in ACCESS as well as 19 CFR 
351.225(f) for further information on the 
scope inquiry procedures, including the 
timelines for the submission of 
comments. 

Please note that this notice of scope 
ruling applications filed in AD and CVD 
proceedings may be published before 
any potential initiation, or after the 
initiation, of a given scope inquiry 
based on a scope ruling application 
identified in this notice. Therefore, 
please refer to the case segment on 
ACCESS to determine whether a scope 
ruling application has been accepted or 
rejected and whether a scope inquiry 
has been initiated. 

Interested parties who wish to be 
served scope ruling applications for a 
particular AD or CVD order may file a 
request to be included on the annual 
inquiry service list during the 
anniversary month of the publication of 
the AD or CVD order in accordance with 
19 CFR 351.225(n) and Commerce’s 
procedures.6 

Interested parties are invited to 
comment on the completeness of this 
monthly list of scope ruling applications 
received by Commerce. Any comments 
should be submitted to Scot Fullerton, 
Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary for 
AD/CVD Operations, Enforcement and 
Compliance, International Trade 
Administration, via email to 
CommerceCLU@trade.gov. 

This notice of scope ruling 
applications filed in AD and CVD 
proceedings is published in accordance 
with 19 CFR 351.225(d)(3). 

Dated: May 22, 2025. 
Scot Fullerton, 
Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary for 
Antidumping and Countervailing Duty 
Operations. 
[FR Doc. 2025–09658 Filed 5–28–25; 8:45 am] 
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